

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

ATIF F. BHATTI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:17-cv-02185 (PJS/HB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
FHFA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Conservatorships and the Preferred Stock Agreements..... 3

 B. Relevant FHFA and Treasury Actions During the Trump
 Administration..... 6

 C. This Litigation and *Collins*..... 13

 1. Initial Phase of This Case..... 13

 2. *Collins* Decision 14

 3. Eighth Circuit Decision, Remand, and Second Amended
 Complaint 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. Multiple Threshold Legal Bars Preclude Plaintiffs’ Claims 18

 A. HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Bars Judicial Supervision of
 Conservatorship Operations and Contracts 18

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet Requirements for Failure-to-Act Claims 21

II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Because Their Allegations are
 Implausible and Speculative..... 26

 A. The Premise That the Trump Administration Wished to
 Renounce the Liquidation Preferences is Unreasonable and
 Unrealistic 27

 B. Plaintiffs Offer No Plausible Explanation of How Director Watt
 Thwarted Any Administration Plans for Disposition of the
 Liquidation Preferences..... 27

 C. Exiting Conservatorship and Raising Capital Did Not Depend
 on Preemptively Wiping Out the Liquidation Preferences 29

D. Plaintiffs’ Theory Cannot be Squared with Real-World Events
After Former President Trump’s Chosen Director Led FHFA 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ali v. Frazier</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Minn. 2008)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451, 461 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Children’s Health Care v. CMS</i> , 900 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , No. 17-30364, 2022 WL 628645 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 2022)	12
<i>Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , -- Fed. 4th ---, 2022 WL 518222 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2022)	12, 28
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24, 25
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	22
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	8

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 25

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871, 891 (1990) 21

M-I Drilling Fluids UK Ltd. v. Dynamic Air Inc.,
99 F. Supp. 3d 969 (D. Minn. 2015) 27

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) 5, 9, 11

Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC,
995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 20

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014) 26

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 21, 22, 23, 25

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 18

Potocnik v. City of Minneapolis,
2014 WL 4829454 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2014) 26

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) 19

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng.,
446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Smalley v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
2021 WL 4026783 (6th Cir. Sept. 3, 2021) 24

Waters v. Madson,
2017 WL 6403099 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2017) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 22, 23, 24

12 U.S.C.
 § 1455(l) 4
 § 1719(g) 4
 § 4511 4
 § 4512(b) 4
 § 4617(a)(2)..... 4
 § 4617(f)..... *passim*

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122
 Stat. 2654 4

Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 702, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) 23

Legislative and Executive Materials

Enterprise Capital Requirements, 83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018) 7

Presidential Memorandum, Housing Finance Reform, 84 Fed. Reg. 12,479
 (Apr. 1, 2019)..... 9

85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020)..... 12

Other Authorities

Interview with Craig Phillips, SitusAMC-On the Hill 7

Brief of Patrick J. Collins, et al., *Collins v. Mnuchin*,
 No. 19-422 (U.S. S. Ct.)..... 25

Reply Brief, *Collins v. Yellen*, No. 19-422 (U.S. S. Ct.) 25

Letter in Response of Patrick J. Collins, et al.,
Collins v. Yellen, No. 19-422 (U.S. S. Ct. Mar. 31, 2021) 32
